R R N

6 0
9(85) 26 COPY NO dJ A
@wember 1985

SECRET

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF HER BRITANNIC MAJESTY'S GOVERNMENT

L e

CABINET

PUBLIC EXPENDITURE SURVEY 1985

@Memorandum by the Lord President of the Council

At their me
€Xpenditure
£143.9 billion
the Chief Secret
€Xpenditure progr
Chief Secretary, T

n 11 July the Cabinet decided that the public

totals should be £139.1 billion for 1986-87,

87-88, and £148.2 billion for 1988-89, and invited

reasury to pursue bilateral discussions of

ith the Ministers responsible., On 3 October the
reported progress. The Prime Minister invited

Me to be the Chairma e Ministerial Group on Public Expenditure

(MIsc 120) to conside }ake recommendations on those issues which had

DOt been resolved by th¥® Chief Secretary, Treasury and the spending

glnistefs concerned (CC(85) 24th Conclusions, Minute 4; CC(85) 28th
Onclusions, Minute 4).

22 This memorandum sets out th commendations of MISC 120. I should

slke FO express my gratitude bo the members of the Group and the

thndlng Ministers who have app fore us for the care and
Toughness which they have brou the task.

2;tw A large number of programmes we
conceen the Chief Secretary, Treasury
brieirned. 'Th? effects on th? Squey'b S
Wers descriptions of_the policy implica
cOnsfdhowev?r, left with an unprecedented . .
fema% er, with aggregate bids above the agr€e ellne'1n the three years
regn.ni0g at some £3.4 billion, £4.7 billion 57 Billfon g
asgpe°t1V91y, after allowing for the lower Reserves and large additional
et sales proposed by the then Chief Secretary, Treasury in July and for

d : p
Shang?S agreed bilaterally between the Chief Secretary, Treasury and
Pending Ministers.

40
indiy

ed in bilateral discussions

e spending Ministers

are set out in Annex A;

re in Annex B. MISC 120

e number of programmes to

In order to assist the Group's substantive discu
Pros ;dual Programwes, the Chief Secretary, Treasgry re

ESeEVCt? for receipts from asset sales and the size of
G§ wou‘idlt would be.prude?t to kegp in hand., He also cons
inflaeg be appropriate, in the %1ght of the latest project
CousiSton' to make some small adjustment to the planning tot
broad] ently w1th'the Government's determination to hold that
thOughy constant in real terms. He concluded that the followin es,

ot without risk, would be possible.

tingency
whether

SECRET | 230




SECRET

£ billion
1986-87 1987-88 1988-89
’ Reduction in Reserve 0.5 0.25 0

Ncrease in receipts from
asset sales 0 075 0.5

Increase in planning total 0 0 0.5

34 ¥ am to report that the Group have made major strides towards
rsm?v%“g standing excesses, The total agreed reductions in the
additional ount to nearly £2 billion in each of the first two

Years, and a
Projections re
£0.2 billion, §
Somewhat reducin
Sroup's proposals
the first two years.

over £3 billion in the third. Changes in the economic
the social security additional bids by about
lion and £0.7 billion in each of the three years, so
xtent of the Group's task, On the basis of the
ould be excesses of about £0.1 billion in each of
ver, the housing programme is still under
s::EUSsion and excess . he order of £l billion would remain in each
Enviey year if the addig#6n ?1d by the SecretaFy-oE State for the
Cabironment.were allowed. I will report the position orally to the

fet. Since the Group discussed the social security programme it has

a ; 7 :
1so become clear that later estimating changes reflecting later
aSsessment

wil § of claimant numbers and of the rate of take up of benefits
l add further to our problem haps by as much as £% billion by the

ird Survey year, There thus difficulties in holding to the

48reed public expenditure plannin S.

6. : ; L

bar The recommendations on the agre pylgrammes are summarised in

andagfaphs 7-21. All figures are in iddhion unless otherwise stated,

e further details are provided in An to L. A particular question
€S about Scotland which is summarise ragraph 15.

AGREED PROGRAMMES

Defence

? -

The Survey baseline is as follows -

18,560 : 18,859 19,033

The Secre tar

;s y of State for Defence had proposed the fo additions to
aseline -

* 422 + 595 OF+ 897

E A
o
(&%)

SECRET




B
kS

SECRET

In discussion with the Group he accepted that, with the ending of the NATO

further real increase in the defence programme. In these circumstances

900mmitment to 3 per cent real annual growth, there need be no question of

ties to be attached to defence and to social and economic programmes

e future size of the defence programme should reflect on the one hand
requirement to maintain a defence capability sufficient to meet the
\@ed Kingdom's obligations, and on the other hand, the relative
D :

tbe civil field, within the overall constraint of the agreed aggregate
Provision for public expenditure. The Group made clear their view that,
foll?Wing the very substantial real increases of recent years in the
Provision of equipment for the armed forces, it was now time to tilt

Government iorities more towards health, housing and social security;
?hey saw ng case for reducing the defence programme below baseline
In order room for more expenditure in these other areas. They
acknowledge ver, the difficulties the Secretary of State for

Defence woul
below the prev
that the progra
the third year t
Ehe = as yet unpub
Ut that the costs
for 1988-89,

if provision for defence were reduced in cash terms
published figures, and they therefore agreed with him
uld remain at baseline for the first two years. For
ed with the Secretary of State for Defence that

- Survey baseline figure should be maintained,
alklands should be contained within that total

F ] h o g
_EEEigg_gpd Commonwealth Office: Overseas Development Administration

8. .
o MISC 120 and the Foreign and Commonwealth Secretary have agreed to
tommend the following increase r the baseline provision for the overall

Programme -
< “
oy

21

This i | i
his wily accommodate the estimated se in the Aid and Trade

Brovis S :
M:::%Slon agreed by the Ministerial C e on Exports (EX(85) 3rd
Ing, Item 1; EX(85) 4th Meeting It Part of the cost of the

1 .

O:Eter will be met during the Survey per transfer from the Votes of
€r Departments interested in promoting w facility.

En

~2Ergy (Departmental Programme)

95

L ESMI?C }20 and the Secretary of State for Energy have agreed on savings
i million per annum from the nuclear research and development
8ramme which will be found across the whole programme.

De !

—Partment of the Environment: Other
10, . :
Envi Following discussions with the Group, the Secretary te for the
reduroqment and the Chief Secretary, Treasury have agreed llowing
" Ctlons below baseline in the Department of the Environm E)
ther Programme -
=220 - 20

»

SECRET




5>°

SECRET

These figures are net of a substantial increase in receipts from the sale

" i i . o
cher“ programme is assumed to remain at baseline, pending further

QOE nNew town assets., The urban programme which is an element in the DOE

Scussions among Ministers of possible Government policy responses to the
ent disturbances in inner cities.

ion and Science

él: MISC 120 have agreed with the Secretary of State for Education and
Clence to recommend that the following additions should be made to his
Department's Survey baseline -

Chan reed bilaterally 28.5 235 8.0

Scienc niversities 25 25 25

Local aut@

The changes agreée
Student awards and

capital 27 25 25

erally primarily reflect spending on mandatory

e first two years) expenditure on the "switch"

transferred from otH rammes to enable universities to increase their

Output of graduates i ce and technology. The other additions will

:33?1? the Secretary o ate for @duca?ion and Science to allocate some

24 t}onal resources to key areas in science and the universities without
aXing the pressure on the latter for greater efficiency; and also

Provide some greater flexibility in essential local authority capital
expenditure.

Arts angd Libraries 0
1:08

B MISC 120 have agreed with the er of State, Privy Council Office
rL“{SFer for the Arts) on the followWhg@et additions to the baseline
PXovision for the arts and libraries

7 9 12
These figures include additional provision *Arts Council of
14 9 8

:E?f?lﬁiSter of State, Privy Council Office3 ?elieves that thi? ?ill be
the aﬁle?t_to meet the requirements and p911t1ca1 pressures arising from
e maiollFlon of the Great?r Londo? Council and Metrop n Councils, and
additinta%n the Arts Council's regional development s The larger
immedion in 1986-87 reflects the need to ensure that th no .
of Staite adverse effects through abolition. In later y e Minister
Substg €, Privy Council Office expects to be able to secu
of thentlal coqtrlbutlons from the successor authorities to he costs
Performing arts.

.

: ar
SECRET 430




SECRET

@ Health and Personal Social Services

o 13. There were large bids for additional expenditure on both the

cash-limited parts of the programme (principally the hospital and
ommunity health services) and the demand-determined family practitioner

Vices, which are not at present subject to a cash limit. They total -

09 487 870

1 S Following a re-examination of these bids the Secretary of State for
Social Services has identified further savings that could be made by
Intensifying the campaign for increased efficiency in the hospital and
Community health services; and changes in provision for certain centrally

financed ces and for family practitioner services administration.
These cha ield the following savings on the bids set out above -
159 184 270

MISC 120 and tH tary of State for Social Services jointly recommend
them. The agree ions to baseline then become -
250

300 600

This w%ll allow an incrAf 2 per cent in real terms on hospitals and
COmmunity health services current spending in 1986-87.

S
=Cotland

15, The Group would like to ha ured savings on the Scottish block of
the order oft=

100 200

reflecting their judgment that public

e provision in Scotland is now
generally too high in relation to comp

provision in England and

2:133- For example Scottish local autho nts are 30 per cent lower
= ? Proportion of average earnings than harged in England, and

av: th expenditure per head is over 25 per tChigher Fhan the English
faliage. Furthermore it is noteworthy that t ulation of Scotland has
the gn by-l.s per cent relative to Englaqd sifdce the underlying base for
1976 cottish block was set in parallel with a needs assessment based on

: data. The Secretary of State for Scotland, however, considers that

zn geéneral no changes can be made in the overall block pr9visi9n othe?

przn as a result of the application to Scotland of.vari ns in English

marg?ammES, by means of the automatic "f?rmula“ which
" g1lnal changes. The only other reductions the Secre
Otland wil] contemplate are those which would not be

State for
detectable

<9

SECRET Fa o 2




SECRET

°r which could be

: justified by reference to particular Scottish
ClrcumstanCes.

housing revenue accounts -

. He has offered reductions in respect of lower rate fund
Qcontrlbut ions to

“S‘ 8.7 T fy A 9.6

“P-f with other agreed variations, the overall changes in the Scottish
ne are -

0 - 17

The Group believe,

however, that even after such reductions the position
1S unsati

ory, and should not be allowed to continue indefinitely,
case for a fresh assessment of need to serve as the basis
n of public provisions as between England, Scotland,
Ireland. The objective would be to establish new
rritorial block provisions, and a new mechanism for
ines in the light of future economic, demographic and
The Group recommend that this fresh assessment of
Ame to be taken into account in decisions on the
rvey; the work should be undertaken on a
Eo ‘explain ih overnment, b?t Ministers would need to be ready
over the 1 sta; the ass nt was req91red to take acc?unt-of changes
preiud a ecade thfoughout the United Kingdom and implied no
Judgments about the conclusions,

Electricitz Industrz
16,

The Survey baseline is as

-~ 1,447

487 - 1,524
Fo}lowing sub
lnitig] bids,
Changes i the

Stantial reduction of t
the Secretary of State f
baseline provisions -

tricity supply industry's
gy sought the following

+ 169

- 124 ’ + 568
Aft : ;
er Fé-examination of the scope for furthe

of work; ; j r'savings, and some rephasing
on the ig%e::Plta} requirements from 1986-87 to 198?-58, and given that,
Sizewel] &y ulanle evidence, the timetable for construction of the

i i 1 .
State for EEQ;S lﬁkely to slip a year, the Group and the Secretary of
above bas@lineg{ ave agreed to recommend the followirmnges from the

131
- 198 + 243
The chi
EXPect;ifoi: Treasury has agreed that if,
autump 198?,’ consent was given to the construction of Sizew ore

any resultin dditi .
sh g additional e d
Culd be pet from the Béseich. Xpenditure above the bds

cretary,
contrary

SECRET - 2




SECRET

Water

C‘ : tary, Treasury
91?. Following discussion with the Group, the Chief Secretary

. reed that there
and the Secretary of State for the Environment hgziizg ihe Survey period.
°uld be no increase in the baseline PLOVHe 00 tment at broadly the same
is consistent with maintaining planned lnvesrzase in domestic charges
€VElls as envisaged last year, and an average inc nd that the figures
ut 8 per cent next spring. The Grou? recommioncern of the Secretary
Should be gettled on this basis, while noting th?'tical problems when the
of State for the Environment at the potential poli Rate of Return Order in
House of Commons is asked to approve the neceSS:EZ roposal basis
December, They also note that a settlement on eﬂt in the water
Tepresents e relaxation of the rate of 1mprov?m-sterial Committee on
industry: cial performance sought by EhR Mln; tries last year.
Economic Sub-Committee on Nationalised Indus

Coal and Gas

18-

For the Nat
Secre

d the
oal Board, the Chief Secretary, Treasury an

seline
tary of Stat nergy have agreed changes to the ba
Provision of extern nce of -

-2
+ 348 + 158

: ; ili f the Board's
These figures are provisional, pending the evallabllziinOStatement-
Business Plan, and this will be made clear in the Au

% i ised next
For the British Gas Corporatj which is due to be Er;::E; :or
dutumn, the Chief Secretary, Tr and the SecretaryE? o
Energy haye agreed that the base gative external fina £420 million
Tequirement jip 1986-87 of £470 mi hould be revised to
Lo cover

; igure will
the period before privatis akes place. This figu
Ot be ge

i thcoming '

Parately identified in the Statement or in the forth
White Paper,
Social securit
e A R Y '

. d economic

20. There are large additional bids stemmin »U’ ?rom'ihngewithout
dSsumptiong gpg higher take-up of benefits wh are inevi g'lateral
Policy changes, Following the Chief Secretary, Treasury's bi
dlscussions,

A i in the
; and taking account of further revision to the flgureiaseline
light of the autumn economic forecast, the bids above the Survey
totalleq -

+ 1,144

4 very careful

and detailed examination of opt
including possibl

e accelerated implementatiog of s
neasureg jp the Social Security Reviews, the Group, with the
e Secretary of State for Social Services, recommend the fol

Urther Savings -

r further

SECRET




SECRET

1986-87 1987-88 1988-89

No uprating of Child
Benefit in July 1986, but

full uprating in April 1987. e 23
’ Further savings in 1988-89. 16

new drive against social 30 30
Security fraud, 25

Reduction of help with

MOrtgage interest from
July

Furthe

ictions on
Single

i 80 160

Delay abot'
Tetirement
earqings rule 30 105
April 1989, s

Require employers
OVer payment of maternity
allowance on the same
basis g Statutory Sick 140 170
Pay,
Introduce selective

Provision to replace

. 25 %
Maternity angd death grant,

Ad justment required to

Feach agreed provisional 276
total for the Programme., K é
91

Total Savings 278 764

* Saving already scored in base figures

The total for expenditure on social security in 1988-89 has been. (s
€alculateq by adding to the adjusted 1987-88 baseline t 380 million
ﬂeeqed Lo meet the cost of a full 31/4 per cent uprat benefits in
April 19gg

» Teflecting the latest projections of the c

rather than the 2% per cent increase assume
be emphasised that the 1988-89 figures are prov
S‘sigenc'l 5 de?iSiO“S still to be taken in the context of th?
in :rle Review, because of public uncertainty about the timi

Ocig] security arising from the Review, the same considera
9 Some €Xtan

T t to 1987-88, and both figures will be presented a
®Visional ip the Autumn Statement,

f the Retail
e baseline,

SECRET i 439




SECRET

The agreed changes from baseline on social security are thus -

+ 891 + 181 + 380

USING

W The Group have not yet been able to finalise agreement with the
8 ary of State for the Environment on the housing programme.

The baseline
c

7 Provision for current and capital expenditure net of
apital recei

pts is as follows -
1986—8¢ 1987-88 1988-89
2,4 2,526

2,589
In discussion he Group the Secretary of State for the Environment
Proposed the fdfllo g net additions to the baseline -

o2 + 968 + 892
the Chief Secretary, ry sought reductions below baseline of -
el - 227 - 298
§§i3 B?th.sets of figures include agreed changes of £104 million,
Willion and £]2

million to meet the unavoidable effect of interest
rate chan

8€s on housing subsidy rate funds contributions and on option
2;§tg?ge?’ and agreed capital s (improvement grants and other) of
of Willion, €55 million and £2 n. The remainder of the Secretary
State for the Environment's bi de up as follows -

Ney Provision for rent

+ 50 + 50
Renovation of public sector
R + 55 + 850 + 850
Di . 5 . ! -
E;chss%on Vith the Secretary of State for e ironment is continuing
will report the outcome orally to the inet,

Loc
AL AUTHORITY GcurggNT EXPENDITURE AND THE RESERVE
24,

penditure. 1In general the Govern
xpenditure, and the o
the political complexi
remains about whether

€ Influenceq also by changes in

Authorq+: .
Orities, A Major uncertainty

: the
aUthonties mi

helqd out b hght be in a position to cal% on the addition ources
d8reement z 520 Gover?me“t.for restructuring teachers' pay ng an
Orce Then t?acher? dUFleS and on the bgtter management 9 eac§1ng
Would only Ee 28 @ risk, in the present climate, that any f1gu.
hite Paper € regarded as g challenge to be exceeded; and to gl
a breakdown be

tween services of an aggregate the Chie

SECRET B

[T

el




SECRET

Secretary, Treasury could accept in advance of negotiation with the
8uthorities would almost certainly show lower expenditure than Government
Policy would indicate on, for example, police and personal social
S€rvices. The Chief Secretary, Treasury has therefore agreed w1§h the
‘retary of State for the Environment and the Ministers re5p0n31§1? for
Main services that the agreed 1986-87 figures (without an addition for
ers' pay) should be projected forward unchanged in cash terms for the
Wing two years, with a clear proviso that future expenditure
Vision will be determined in the context of each successive year's Rate
POort Grant settlement, and that regard has been had to this in
_Etermining the size of the Reserve. The Reserve has accordingly been
INcreased above the level at which it would otherwise have stood by
£0:25'bi111 £0.75 billion and £1.0 billion for the three years,
Principa] this account. Taking into account the other changes set

OUt in pa 4 above, the Reserve thus now stands at £4,75 billion,
£6,5 billio

Sup

£8 billion for the three years.

AUTUMN STATEHEO

251

.+ The Group u nd that the Chancellor of the Exchequer intends to
§1ve.t°t31 figures ch programme for each of the three Survey vears
) h}s f°rthc°mi“g Statement. This responds to strong
Parliamen

e tary pressur will make it possible for the departmental
als emergj 5 public expenditure round to be presented as

RECOMMENDATT N

26, 1 invite the Cabinet - 0
a.

subject to my report on
agreementsg reached,

ousing programme, to endorse the
paragraphs 7-21 above;

0 agree that a fresh asses f need be undertaken, on a
conflde{\tlal basis within Governm o serve as the basis for the
:1é0§at10n of public provision as b England, Scotland, Wales

n

P

W

Privy Counci] Office

6 Novembe 1985

8
!
S

10

SECRET - 241




SECRET

SECRET :
SCORECARD £million '
1968-89
1986-87 1987-88
Ex Baceline AGREED  Baseline AGREED  Baseline ;ggggn
. : 999,999 99,999 999,999 99999 999,579 63
1. FCO-OTHE 603 38 619 43 ¢
: e. EC 640 10 830 320 -l
X .
3. 1BAP/AF 1,277 272 1,304 334 1,337 Ree
+
: 4. AFF domest 713 8 699 3 717 3
‘
5. FORESTRY 53 0 © B 0 ra °
+ ' E
6. TRADE/INDUSTR 9"2 -13 980 12 1,004 g
K 7. ECGD 200 -&43 213 -hh 138
‘
8. EMPLOYMENT 04 -Th 3,901 -207 3,999  -125
+
+
10.DOE-psSA -120 7 -128 0 -131 0
+
+
12.HOME OFFICE' 1,061 5 - 1,104 i 1,131 55
+
13.CIVIL SUPER 1,114 1,226 86 1,257 147
+
14 .WALES 1,708 oY 1,779 -4
*
1S.N.IRELAND 4,46k 53 4,717 105
3 ]
16.CHANCELLOR 'S 1,825 163 1,888 183
*
17.0THER (inc ter 366 170 %06 205
c€onsequences | :
A NAT IND
+ g"' Settled 1,495 -4 1,265 1,299 -459
21- RMPS & SRP 309 194 318 326 =50
3. BGC : -390 390 -400 400
+
24.LA REL CURIUKA ) 26,032 &4 6 26,301 359 26,959 -323
+
25.SPECIAL SAL « = - - -2,250 -1750
oF s ES, 2,250 z‘,zso . 2,250 2000 ;
+ . . ot l
gg.nﬁsenvﬁ . 6,000 -1,250 7,000 -500 0 1000
‘ :3.3 % increase
in 1908-89 -1627
+ .
©B.less double .. .25 D -247 - B
counting {
=4 i J. ot e
10TAL AGREED 82,509 <1675 "83,72h  -533 66,57 43

SECRET 949




SECRET

g
%

SECRET

MISc 120: PROGRAMMES CONSIDERED BY THE GROUP
9 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89
MISC 120 MISC 120 MISC 120
Baseline PROPOSALS Baseline PROPOSALS Baseline PROPOSALS
MOD(l)
S 18,560 0 18,859 0 19,033 0 !
~0Da
ATp o & ¢ 1,296 21 15817 29 1,350 37
frop c’m:r”:"““:'!'~011$ )
ENE S Nevts -4 -11 -11
RGY
DOE-~gypyg 4 22 293 32 300 35
R
DES -20 860 -20 882 -15
oay, 3 81 3,505 75 3,593 60
HEAL g 3 7 342 g 350 12
& pg
S0CTay, o 2 14,945 250 15,622 300 16,012 600
e
41,547 | 43,55 81 44,642 380
STritoria ! 4,373 0 4,482 -17
! COI’!SEquEnCeS
| Nar g 90 170
Electr.
lcit
Nater pew - 47 31 -1,487 -198 <1,E54 243
| goal S 0 15 0 15 0
| 8 382 348 2 158 402 g
=470 50
Tag, A
GREED
I
N Bllatgpa s 920509 -1,675 53,60 -533 56,574 -1543
PLany T
INg
TOTALS 139,062 51 143 4 \ 1
DITI 894 < 1‘:8,700 =51
THE EN\??S SOUGHT gy
Plys ¢ 679 g 892
urth :
& er + ¥
“hse Uenceg Srritorial
140 195 180

0
!
D

243




e SECRET
@ ANNEX B

NOTES
ON AGREEMENTS REACHED TN BILATERALS

£ million

-
+ 38 + 43 + 63
The Smi

Costg Ncludes increased provision toc offset increases in overseas
a
is in,l £2 tor BBC external services. In the last year an extra £20m
Clug .
®d to compensate for the ending of lozn repayments by Yugoslavia.

0@ £ million
_E_Q

2.
o + 10 +320 +100
'I'he f‘ ?
lgure
Commpy, ® Teflect higy ecast UK contributions to the Ruropeen
ities, I
£ million
3
" IRAp/p
T +33) +336
The
N8t che
due to 4 Eee l&rge]_y reflects higher ts of intervention stocks
&ric
Offset Ultura) Surpluses in the CAP. ne recasting increases &re
ec
8ng o oMy measures on support for be cereals in each yesr

°nce ang
Dayments for all

f chieved by delayin
. or i
M the £ ‘Dtervened cereals, The numbers in eﬁ recent reduction
trog ney St for cereals intervention in 1985 d" reflect receiris

% Tubter measupes.

saving of £14m in 12

ol + 5 +

£ @ion
L,
égglihﬂggﬁkééi :"!!!‘b

Do,
estic
agricy
i Pesult of llture has been settled slightly above baseline par =
Vo 3
the Tegg ume changes 1n domestic demand lei programmes; and to pr
Wees to imple ’ ’

ment ‘decisions on sea fisheries protection.

SECRET




SECRET

§

“!a\ £ million
":’.955ﬂ31‘99991§2122 0 0 0
Fop
S 3 .
S Ommission wag settled at baseline with bids for new planting,
d i
and restoration absorbed by the Commission.
£ million
6
)
Hrade and Tngust - 13 + 12 - 25
The
net ch
asSiStan anges increases for aircraft and aeroengine projects,
ce
ilding and steel industries; and reduced
Quj Tement SR o s 5

ent FEmergency Communications, =zircraft and

The settlement also includes offsetting

£ million
T .
Ecap
+200 +213 +138
€ g
Ereted bi
DrOEramme (ids cover the higher forec ts of the interest support
an
Sducing 4y €0St escalation scheme. 0 g savings will be sought
nks' marging and making increas of the capital markets.
1‘!§\, £ million
8.
D loyment, »
=Tk -20 ~125
Net

savy

B8S have
&bolitio been agreed, reflecting reduced requirements and the

of re
1 matepn;,, Pates to employers from the Redundancy Fund. bursement
¥ Pay wiln again be kep e

Thege Savingg t at 90 per cent for the n years.
miluon 2 ye B Partially offset by bids of £75 million risi £155
ar; f s ¢
in the e > or 1988-89 over half 1s for the expansion of ¥YTS ed
: e)i
DA™
(\* I.{ ..*I

SECRET




SECRET

@ £ million

=port + 27 +33 + 52

The
E‘osﬁhange includes increases for national roads, local capital and
s @

Costs offset by savings from fees, other programmes and

°n of EFL treatment for local authority transport companies

The agreement on the programme as a whole is
the legislation needed to introduce EFL treatment
port companies,

"!EEi"b £ million
xS

2 0 0
.r
*0 the ¢
firs :
BV ok t Year increa vision has been agreed for maintenance,
S an
hag d the Internat{ 1WConference Centre. Increased allowance

alsp bee
& N made ¥ ; ;
"epartments ) or ParMfmentary building (scored against other

£ million

1] 6 I
o Lord
———Chancellor's pept, + + 39 %13

The 2greeq o

*Winggt g ShEnges " reflect ‘the  ‘incvensed of legal aid and
ion ;

of legay as °f legal aig by the ILaw Societ! confidential review
id controlg will be set up.

£ million

largely because of the growth in pris

‘nd‘-lries Compe The figures imply worsening arrears on the crimi
Cana Nsati

“Dltﬂl. The f.tlon scheme and no addition to provision for fire servic
Ir lgures ;

Brampe ¢ SLEoWetlact "B auttoh “6f- vesourcas from another

P aea
Civil defence Purposes.

3

: G
SECRET 246




SECRET

o £ million
1

L Su uation + 65 + 86 #147

Servi, A&‘flect higher forecasts of the cost of payments to civil
<]
P ioners and their dependants.

£ million

1y
s Y
Males 0 e L =

Net
Teducty
e"elopm tons have pe reed for the Welsh Development Agency and the
en
Board  for ales. These savings are partially offset

Cases fop housing re

ccount interest payments.

1”.‘ £ million

15
. Rol't
fern Trelang + 53 + 76 +105
The
°rthepy
blOCk/formul Treland vlock will be s on the basis of the normal
& arrs
Osts of z ‘rangements. The agreed a s represent higher forecast
Ocig ;
L Seécurity ang housing revenue 4@collht interest payments.,
‘ £ million
16
y chance [
Hor's Departments +163 +1 +143
OVisig
A S
e .
Tug 8buge e W e increased work on prevention of fraud and
> ©€Xpendji
Cklo of v i diture on computers: and staff to reduce the tstanding
ork i :
public SXpenqj B tax offices, Increases are also needed ver the
Tels ur !
€lie For ¢y € costs of 1ife assurance premiums and mortga erest
€ Re+t4
Lovey, oredagt &ting of Government Property Department, increas ect
0 S of r »
Sts of P €Ceipts from departments under PRS, and higher t

beig
°n behalf of Crown occupstions and foreign embassie

SECRET




SECRET

£ million
her pe ments Y jon b s
luding territorial
Quencesg )
ProvisionAade for the territorial consequences of the increases agreed
for

Comparahye Programmes. Also included here is additional provision
0 covep the cost of the Cp
running Costs of ¢
hag alsg been a1

e Lang Registry‘s

own Prosecution Service. Other bids meet higher

House of Cormons and House of Lords. Extra provision

for staff to cope with an anticipated increase in
oad.

‘l:;;i:.' £ million

=% — Ty -459

A - .
;?ﬁement ¥88 reached in Bllaterels on EFLs for the Scottish Electricity
a.l"dS,

BSC, Post Office, National Giro Bank, British Reil, Scottish

> British Shipbuilzers (M chant), Civil Avistion Authority
ang London REgi @

onal Transport.,
:!‘::’. £ million
19. mﬁ.s
——=_& SRps +19)

ik ~50
EXtr
a 4 . .
S Provision hag been made to cover the cost of A,mc:—.:t Mineworkers
; ;

The figures for the Shipbuilding Redurizncy Payments

fte the benefit of British Gas' n EFL
r
1986"87 when it will be Privetised. 9
£ million 1‘!!\.
+390 +400

SECRET




SECRET

£ million

furrent (GB)etc

+646 +359 =323

for 1986-87 were agreed in the RSG settlement. The provision

< 0T8. has been set at the same cash level as in 1986-87,
€eognigyy

H t decision on an appropriate level of provision will have
o] be t&ken irl

R next years' RSG settlement; this implies the need for higher
.eserves th&n

hag Would otherwise have been the case. Additional provision

ol . i
(in al] ‘ncluded f the new proposals on mid-day supervision in schools
on Hices ofs t not for other elements of the package offered
teachers'

conditi service.

Q -

ial Sales of Assets -2,250 -2,000 -1,750

lat
st forecast of proceeds
Proce ¢
.t S35 01110 e Rk ot than provided for in the baseline by the
Ount g shown

23
. Reserv o
R -1,25 00 1,000

Reser
Ves of 3 : .
covm”Cont- i billion, £6% billion and £8 bi e provided for to
in i : :
8encies, including estimating changes, no red elsewhere.

from special sales of assets suggests

£ million
2y
it 3‘
“‘§~Pﬁiﬁssazﬁies£2§§s - i Z
In 1988-g9
Provs
lSion i
1988-89 . made for the Planning total to increase by 3.3 per i n
> COmpare :
2.5 Per ceps d with the baseline uplift for individual programm

: A

SECRET

249




SECRET

Provisions for the Department of Agriculture Fisheries and Food,

end the Welsh Office of Agricultural Development are included
’W/IBAP baselines and the Scotland and Wales baseline.

SECRET




SECRET

!
SECRET
SCORECARD fmillion
@ 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89
=4 Baseline AGREED  Baseline AGREED  Baseline AGREED
THER

1 999,999 99,999 999,999 99999 999,999 99999
X g 603 38 619 43 635 63 .
X e 640 10 830 320 850 100
s °: 1BAP/AFE cap 1,217, ere 1,304 334 1,337 336
: Y- AFF domestic 713 8 699 5 717 3
s S FORESTRY 53 0 c4 0 56 0
3 S- TRADE/IND 1,162 -13 980 12 1,004 -25
A ate 78 200 -43 213 i 138
; 8. EMPLOYMENT ovoz. -74 3,901  -207 3,999  -125
- 7 TRANSPORT 27 1,995 33 2,045 52
X *0-DoE-Rga 7 -128 0 -131 0
11.Lep

A 21 610 39 625 73
12,4

. OME OFFICE 1,061 1,104 Y 1,131 55
13

-CIVIL supgr

: 1,114 &5 1,226 86 1,257 147
14
; WALES 1,708 -1 1,735 bx 1,779 . -4
15N
> - IRELAND T 53 4,603 76 4,717 105
16.¢ {
; HANCELLOR \g 1,825 163 842 169 © 1,888 143
inc ter
SR 366 170 170 406 205
+ i8 NAT 1ND
* S Settled
. 19, 1,495 -y 1, -7 1,299  -459
20. SEES i 302 194 g -4 1 . @6 ..=50
: A -400 400
3
. A REL CURIUKA) 26,032 646 26,956  -323
EE.SPECI
< AsgéTgALES -2,250 -2,250 2,250  -1750
> 23.RES
. 2&.3,352VE 6,000 -1,250 7,000 1000
1 increase )
] gl 1,627 -1627
25 i

-less ¢ F
count?ﬁgle -254 -247 -258

O AL ACREEDI L = st s SRl S SO TR g -
- AOREED  TEBTE0E-17a7s 837725 ~TTI833 T 'é@':'-'lé?ff

SECRET o |




)

]l

(i1)
(iiy)
(iv)

(v)

SECRET

@ Annex C
ENCE

1986/87 1987/88 1988/89
ting Survey

15 18560 18859 19033

The Secretary of State for Defence initially proposed the following
additigpg to baseline:

+422 +595 +897

This piq c d:
inflation adjus 241 430 536
€Xtra costs of th 128 131 134
Armeq Forces Pay Re\Q

Body (Arpgg)
Roya] Dockyardg: redun- 1] 0 0
dancy and redundancy

Costg

Roya) Dockyards:

post- 0 0 34 &
r:ontractorisation @

Pengigp costs

Roya] Ordnance ple 42 :

0
€Xterna] financing ,
limj¢ !A
T a5 705%
+172 +345 h

Following discuy

State for Defen
the three gyy

for 1987-88; and £19

the Falklandg).

Ssions with the Group,

€€ reached agreement on

*N
ot including £192 million Falklands costs,

1988-89,




SECRET ANNEX D

DEVELOPMENT ADMINTSTRATION

1986-87 1987-88 1988-89
Survey baseline is 1296 1317 1350

2

- The;qi’i!bg . ;

th rial Committee on Exports (EX(85)4th Meeting, Item 1) agreed
at a soft loan

& mechanism was desirable to make Aid and Trade Provision (ATP)
re flexible and

effective; and that decisions on how to meet the public

be taken in the context of the 1985 Public Expenditure

that funds would be diverted from the programmes
n order to minimise the net impact of the

n the public expenditure planning totals.

3«

The gse
Cretary of State reign and Commonwealth Affairs initially

the aid p e of +60, +80 and +95 for the three
» L0 maintain the re

0 © finance the increase in mu
K 1s committed.

50 5
ught Increases ip

S
Urvey Yearsg
ue of the bilateral aid programmes,

the ltilateral aid programmes to which
After discussion with MISC 120, the Foreign Secretary
vision of +21, +29 +37. The ODA element of the

oft loan facility

dcee 3
Pted lncreageq pro

COS
ts of the npey ATP s ; e i
totay DS financed within the revised
Vision for the aid programme

4. Q

$ of s . A
busine Ot the proposed soft loan facility, ing additional

88 of £1 )
and gpe g %5 million in 1986-87 rising to £250 in 1988-89
G OWing tyo years A

Vous » and meeting all additionay@o®ts on a pay-
go basis g

» are estimated to be:

Ecep 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89

0D 1 3 1‘1“! 9

Othey 3 10 @ 20
int

thi E€resteq Departme

o nts have been asked to make contributions t
ity of,

SECRET

@s
S,
* S




SECRET

e o .
f these amounts, after providing for the ECGD element in the

NeWw facility, will be transferred to the aid programme, with

) . : X 3
f the agreed increases in the overall aid programme representing

I total public expenditure,

0 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89

I e:

"reased proyigson o 1296 1317 1350

New baser; 21 29 37
aseline

9}‘ 1317 1346 1387

SECRET S




SECRET

Annex E
GY (DEPARTMENTAL PROGRAMME )

& Chief Secretary, Treasury initially sought a reduction in provision

xast reactor research of -28, -55, and -58 in each of the three

Years. The Survey baseline for fast reactor is:

103 105 108

f Seeretary, Treasury subsequently reduced his bid for
0 in each of the Survey years.

The Chie

reductig

The g
€ Secretary te for Energy had already made cuts since 1983 in

the fast reactor programme of 22 per cent for
» 37 per ce 1986/87 and 42 per cent for 1988/89. 1In
e United Kingdom Atomic Energy Authority

(u
RAEA) Management to the basis of a Trading Fund, which will

intensify the pressures

b for a more commercial approach. Against this
ackground the Secretary

of State for Energy did not believe it was

Possji
ble to make the cuts propos y the Chief Secretary, Treasury.

MIsc

120 ang the Secretary of Sta Energy reached agreement on
savj

HE8 of L5 miT1T10n per annum for @f the Survey years from the

W
hole range of UKAEA activities. 9

The (o]
OSts of €Xtending the Coal Firing Sch il June 1987 will be

conta »
ined within the Departmental programme.

8
!
D

SECRET




SECRET

ANNEX F

OTHER
9 1986-87 1987-88  1988-89
Y Baseline 848 860 882
M 20
SCommendation -20 -20 -15

State and the Chief Secretary have
the level of receipts from the sale of New

million in the first year and £50m and

ih s T ent years. This will allow an increase
Ss :
abovye Se=ndicur out affecting the net provision shown
(ii) .
L 2 .
“ESE£~§EXiEQEEEDta1 Services (LES)
2]
= The 1
to docat Fecommended provisi will allow capital allocations
A aboyt thorities for the r services block to be set
E »
to Minim; 300 Million for 1986 This should be sufficient
lse .
uthoriti - r}Sk of a succes legal challenge by local
es
wily On the basjis of previous itments that allocations

r cent of th -85 level.

(11]‘ ) A
0 3
ther Envlronmental Services

Tovisi
Femoyeq M s for fkh large scale Household Survey has been
; > T
5T ok SC 129 recommends that it should proceed only if
SSQuentliv: £oung to be absolutely nec

s Sh
£ reform of local government finance.
(iv) ;

=28 Urban Programne o
4

Standpo from the

The y
rb
120. P ndip an  Programme has not been considered ISC
by he Cabig the outcome of the review of urban policy comm aed
net. Provision remains at baseline.

y o
SECRET 256




SECRET

s Annex G
eaCATION AND SCIENCE

1986-87 1987-88 1988-89

eline 3418 3505 3593 3
local

duthorjty current)

Sur

1.

In their bilateral discussions, the Secretary of State for Education

and Scie the Chief Secretary, Treasury agreed the following

3dditiong line, in respect of mandatory student awards and (in

the firgt ty

of transfers from other programmes to finance the
“8vitch” - the

on of extra places in higher education to

Increase the numb! raduates and postgraduates in engineering and

P

These figures also include a
£

teChnology:

+28.5 +23.5 +8.0

reduction of £1 million a year in funding
Or the Economic ang Social Research Council.

The Secretary of State for Educat d Science sought the following

further additions above baseline: o
Universities

+47 &) +69,.5
Science
Loc g +15 +40
a
5 Authority Capital +71 + A +71
ung

ary School Repairs +8.5 +8.5 +9.0
3|

MISC 129 and the Secretar

Yy of State for Education and Science reached

a
8reement o increased provision of £25 million for t versities

and
Science taken together in each of the Survey years. provision

s
houlq 80 some way toward

8 meeting the need for new equip
Sti
; Mulating research activity, and stemming the scientific
Tain,

SECRET




SECRET

agreement on allocations for local authority capital expenditure in

1986/87 of £300 million, This corresponded to additional provision
ng‘ Such expenditure of £27 million in 1986/87, with additions of £25
l
t

@4' MISC 120 and the Secretary of State for Education and Science reached

ion for Provision in the subsequent two years. MISC 120 agreed

it would be open to the Secretary of State to find from within

hese additions, provision in each vear for voluntary school repairs

to the eéxtent necessary.

Up to an uding 1987/88 funding for the "switch" is shared among

intereste tments. The Department of Education and Science had

already agr rovide £4 million towards the cost of the switch
(£22 mi1110n) /89.
for Education ap ce that it would in principle be necessary, if
the necessary room énot be found within the universities
Programme, tq reduce »ion for local authority capital expenditure
in 1988-gg by up to £18 million to enable the "switch" to be funded.
The impact of

as folloys:

MISC 120 agreed with the Secretary of State

these changes on the education and science baseline is

Bidg alrEady agreed

(<hi
€nce apq Universitieg 25

(0]
cal authority capital

Neyw BaSQliﬁe

< KA
SECRET 258




SECRET

e! Annex H
G%

s 1985/86  1986/87 1987/88
The e%i
5 aﬁ survey baseline is 332 342 351

1|

I
0 their bilateral discussions, the Minister for the Arts and the

Ch
ief Secretary, Treagury agreed on changes of -7, -0.5, +4.0 over the

th :
fee Su ears, to reflect a changed requirement for the new

Bri
tish L uilding and reductions in local authority capital

€Xpenditure, o
2

Th i
€ Minister for ts had sought additions of +22, +23 and +23 in

each
of the three ears. He had sought additional provision in

u (+15, +15, +15), moderzting the cost
Squeeze on the arts (+

(+3, $3\ +3).

respect of the Arts

» +5, +5) and national museums and galleries

Minister for the Arts on increased
Council of +14, +9 and +8.

ached betwszen the Chief

e Arts, this agreement

Tepresg
€Nts an addition to baseline of 5 and +12 in each of the

thr
€e Survey years. In the judgement of

thisg
Settlement should enable the Governme

fo Tt »o:-tain, in relation
the a
T'ts, the transitional problems arising from the abolition of

the Metropoli

it may alsg e

Strategy,

nister for the Arts,

tan Authorities; and, depending on the rate of inflation,
nable the Arts Council to continue their regional
The Minister for the Arts has assured the

will that he
n
Ot make a further additional bid in the 1986 pu

penditure

SUrvey in
respect of the impact of abolition on the Art 1

MIsc 120
Was unable to accept any increased provision in res

the
COSt squeeze on the

= arts or on the museums and gzalleries b
O8rammeg,

The Minister for the Arts accepted this position. A

The im
Pact
f of these changes on the Arts and Libraries baseline is as
ollows:

SECRET




SECRET

SECRET

=049 +4

9 8
+8.5 +12
350.5 363




SECRET

Annex 1

1986-87 1987-88 1988-89

Sl ne
MIsg lzoé 14945 15622 16012

Commendation +250 +300 +600

!
located as follows:

H
°8pital ang Comm ealth
Servi,
es
Centr (HCHS) i o o i
ally Financia) Segvi (CFS)

and
3 Family Practitioner
PS) Administration

amj
ly Practitioner Serv

1-

ces
+13 +14 +21
ices +80 +90 +205

F
R the BORS 1 3% expe

b cted that efficiency savings of 2 per cent will
€ made in 1986-87

» Teleasing additional resources of £200 million.

But there will not be
of the 1985 pay awards (which
uring), while responding also
sure. The increased

Provigi
°t will allow an increase of 2 pe in real terms in HCHS

Cu
Trent Spending in 1986-87. @
: A
e5 of likely demand.

he ad-
dltions for the FPS reflect the best est

The ne
t
Preg €OSts will however be reduced by planned increases in
cri t
N, Ption ang dental charges, and by further savings on the drugs

Th
leny S € Planned Green Paper on primary health care is ected to
o f
Urther control on this expenditure; and MISC 1 identified

a si -
Stlficant saving for 1988-89.

(]
KN

261

SECRET




i)

SECRET

ANNEX [ J ]

&WIAL SECURITY

0\

‘ 1986/87 1987/88 1988/89

Sur .
eline (excluding 41547 43553 44642

local i
Ority current expenditure)

l‘

In their h; ; . :
heir bilatega] discussions, the Secretary of State for Social Services and the
Chief §
€Cretar ury agreed that additional administrative costs were needed as

follow 5:

R
A

They fu
rth .
€r agreed that there were large and unavoidable increases to be met, mainly

becays
€ of ; 3
changes in economic assumptions and higher take-up of benefits. They

Could not a
gree, however, on the extent@aich these should be offset by savings

:[I'Qm . 5
Wlthln t : d
he socijal Security programm wing the bilateral discussions, and

further revision to the figures
th ove the Survey baseline totalled
+982 A +1144

The G,
Oup felt j
It necessary to explore the scope for further policyidjustments to

taking 4
g CCOUI’II of both savings preVious,ly agr

in the |
8ht of the autumn economic forecast,

Offset
Part at least of these additions.

They looked both to spe measures

and alsq
10 sayj A
Ings already identified within the context of the Soci

LA ity Review
Could be

S5 brought forward and implemented in earlier years. The ps an
Ption that 3

oes the main measures of the Review would be implemented ril

|
SECRET




SECRET

5 4 . 4 = .
With him in recommending them to the Cabinet

e

The main

9] -278 -488

50&5 of these savings are as follows

(i) No upratin

in April 19g7.

(ii) . <PI
A new driye against %security fraud.

T :
he Secretary of State for Social Services has agreed to commit himself to finding

fol i B i
lowmg additional leve| of savings within the social security programme; MISC

\ld benefit in July 1986 but full uprating of child benefit

(iii) Additi
ditiona] restrictions from early 1986 of single payments for particular items
to gy le £
PPlementary benefit recipients@tjcipation of the eventual abolition of

Such pa
m ; : :
Payments and thejr replacement @screnonary payments from a cash

limiteq Social fund ip 1988.

Q

(iv) N sk
€80tiations wijth the building societie

5 to restrictions on mortgage
f€Payments
s ‘ y
n 5Upplementary benefit cases from A®Umn 1986 instead of from

1988
When : .
the main review meaures are implemented.

(v) D
eletjn 5 !
& Provision for the abolition of the retirement pe ' earning rule

Untl] Ap“l 1989.

Q

(vi) A
re uj
% quirement fqr employers to take over from April 1987 paymée

OWance
on :
the same basis as Statutory Sick Pay.

2
SECRET

aternity

»

263




SECRET

o (vii) Introduction in 1987/88 of selective provision to replace maternity and death

retary of State for Social Services has further agreed that, in order not
10 prejudice further collective consideration of the measures in the Social Security
Review, the figure for the final year of the Survey period which is published following :

the Autumn St4 should be shown as provisional only and dependant on the final

Collectiye decision on his Review. He has agreed to a figure of £45022 being

s ; : e .
hown, ie an InCrease seline of £380 million which would be sufficient to finance

8 Tull 31749 Uprating in t r in line with the latest projection of the RPI. Since

at : ! :
the time of the Autumn t t, the decision to defer implementation of the
maj i :
N review Measures will not be publicly known, the same procedure will need to

be : , AT
3Pplied to the Second year of the Survey; although the figure for this year is in

fact ¢ e : :
final not Provisional and this is no @than a presentational device.

SECRET




GGCTRIC ITY SUPPLY INDUSTRY

Th

]-I

ba

SECRET

Annex K
1986-87  1987-88 1988-89 Total
ing Survey
i@ is ~1447 -1487 ~1524 ~4458

The electricity supply industry's initial bid was for additional

Provision of £613 million over the three IFR years. On 30 September
a bid f

urther £466 million was tabled, reflecting a late bid

This took total extra provision sought to £1079

period. The increased bid of £466 million included
£190 million (@n

Feactor (PWR)

e assumption that the Sizewell pressurised water
o ahead; £130 million to enhance the industry's

ability to endur er coal strike; an extra £55 million to

o .
Omplete the AGR s o’at Heysham and to improve tne performance

and safety of AGRs m génerally; and additional capital expenditure

r
€quired by the industry largely to meet requests for new supplies

W
hich are growing with the economy. The Secretary of State for
E
Nergy offered to secure savi f £603 million against this bid,
a
0d therefore sought the foll hanges in baseline provision:
+191 -94 +379 +476

MIg
€ 120 reached agreement with the Se of State for Energy on

the A
following further general savings on nancing requirements
of

the electricity industry:

50 -50 -70 -170

The §
. €Cretary of State for Energy also offered - and C 120 agreed
is
¥ould be helpful - to seek rephasing of £50 mi

f working
Capit i
3 al Tequirements from the first to the second IFRé These
Chan
8e8 produced the following revised bid:

+91 -94 +309 +306 9«

SECRET 00




SECRET

% It seemed increasingly doubtful that the Sizewell enquiry report
would be ready by the spring of 1986. MISC 120 therefore agreed with
o the Secretary of State for Energy that it would be realistic to
Qasrmme that the timetable for the Sizewell would slip a further
@31‘- This did not represent a change in policy on Sizewell, nor a
*ion that the project should be deferred by a further year. The
ief Secretary, Treasury accepted that if, in the event consent to
the construction of Sizewell was given before Autumn 1987 the

t from
reésulting additional expenditure above baseline should be me

n
the Res he savings resulting from the new working assumptio
about th g of Sizewell are as follows:
o -60 -104 -66 -230

The cumulative e roduces changes in baseline as follows:

+A -198 +243 +76

3 ;
The impact on baseline is:

Exi Sting baseline

~4458
=1447 -1524
New baseline

-1416 = -1281 -4382

SECRET e 111




; SECRET

1986/87 1987/88 1988/89

k-

Isting Survey

e is 108 0 0

E(NI) conducted a ma

e jor review of water strategy last vear. The Sub-

Oomm .
lttee agreeq it was important to maintain and strengthen pressures

horities for increased efficiency; and that there was a

reased investment in water services accompanied by

ourns on assets employed in the industry. It was
evement of these objectives would require

increageg in r
Fecognigeq that

significant increage

he real level of water charges over a period
°f yearg,

I
he Secretary of State for

the Environment bid for an addition of £33
mil]

" ion to the EFL ip 1986-87.
NCreage in water charges o
COnsumerg (1 per ce

Would pe consi
i

This was estimated to permit an average
f no morg than 84 per cent for domestic

nt less for o for 1986-87, which in his view
Stent with a capital
10 million, MISC 120

ment programme for the water
Ndustry ¢ £9

accept this. Their view was
with the improved prospect
Still pe able the general level of inflat ter authorities would

to undertake an expanding cap vestment programme

With ap
fchangeq EFL; MISC 120 would have be®h ared to accept a

lower
Price
increase together with a smaller investment programme.
The g
ecretary of State for ¢t
reasury h

he Environment and the Chief Secretary,
ave agre
existing S e S“bSequently_that there should be

ur

for the g 730 baseline for all three years. The Secre
nvi

for ap a FORmeNt and the Chief Secretary, Treasury also to aim

87 to tak 8¢ Increase in domestic charges of about 8 per ce
e ef

U the ra¢ = C o he Spring of 1986. This involves some reYa
e of 4

Sough¢ Tans Mprovement inp the industry's financial performanc

year by E(NI). The capital investment that can be unde

by th
€ Water 1“dUStry in 1986-87

Neeq consistent with these decisions, will
to be es

tima
ted in consultation with the water authorities. But the

SECRET - 267




SECRET

Secretary of State for the Environment will be seeking tO ensure that it
is not less than £885 million.

5 @Secretary of State for the Environment notes that an average increase
A’ﬂsuc water charges of about 8 per cent will require very careful
P#Seftation when the House of Commons is asked to approve the necessary

Rate of Return Order after the autumn statement.

The Secret of State for the Environment envisages a White Paper on .

water ind

rivatisation before Christmas, followed by a Bill in the
1986-87 ses

roviding for privatisation based on river basin
authorities (

dly the present structure of the industry). The

Secretary of St the Chief Secretary, Treasury are agreed that the

future financial y for water authorities will necessarily have to

be reviewed as part ther work on privatisation, and that the

results of this will

be taken account in future public
eéxpenditure decisions.

SECRET T 0N







